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Division of Water Resources Response:  
1.2.1 Population 

Data errors were corrected and text was added to acknowledge seasonal fluctuations in population.  
Tourism is also addressed in Ch. 8 as seasonal population fluctuations are recorded by water utilities in 
the basin.  
 
1.4 Nonpoint Source Pollution 

The bolding of the sentences was a formatting error, was not intended as an emphasis and was 
corrected. The last paragraph of subsection 1.4.1 was moved to the summation section of Section 1.4 
where it fits more logically.  Sources of nonpoint pollution besides agriculture, such as storm water, golf 
courses, septic systems, and forestry, are mentioned in other subsections of section 1.4.  
 
1.5.2 Wetland Loss and Alteration 
 
This comment was also received for the Pasquotank Water Resources plan.  As a result, text was added 
to further expand on the provisions of the Swampbuster program.  The text in Section 1.5.2 of the White 
Oak Water Resources Plan was copied from the updated text in the Pasquotank Water Resources plan.  
No further changes were made. 
 
The plan does spell out what exempt activities are by providing a link to the CFR with the exact 

language. 

3.2 Population and Land Use 

Data error corrected.  Tourism and tourist population numbers are discussed elsewhere in the plan.  

3.6.6 Oyster Creek-Jarrett Bay 

Comment noted, but no changes made.  Fixed hyperlink to the TMDL document.  

3.10 Protecting Water Resources in the White Oak River Subbasin 

Added recommendation “Maintain effective regulatory strategies throughout the river basins to reduce 

nonpoint pollution and minimize cumulative losses of fish habitat, including use of vegetated buffers 

and established stormwater controls” and corrected NRCS reference. 

Edited the other recommendation to read "Maintain existing, effective regulatory strategies, such as use 

of vegetated buffers and stormwater controls throughout the river basins, to reduce nonpoint pollution 

and minimize cumulative losses of fish habitat and impacts to water quality." Section 1.6 includes 

language lifted directly from EO80 and the 2020 Climate Resiliency Plan, which does recommend 

protecting vegetated buffers and makes mention buffer rules already in place, but there is no 

recommendation or an implication of a recommendation for new buffer rules.  Language in Sections 

4.10 and 5.2.3 is taken from a recommendation contained in the CHPP. No other changes made.  

4.2 Population and Land Use 

This comment is addressed elsewhere in the plan.  
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4.10 Protecting Water Resources in the New River Subbasin (Pages 38 – 40) Nutrient Sensitive Waters 

(NSW) (Pages 38-39) 

The first NSW alternative was updated to read: "DWR, coordinating with local, state, and federal 

agencies, including the City of Jacksonville, Onslow County, Camp Lejeune, and other stakeholders to 

update the NSW strategy. The update should include and identify point and nonpoint source nutrient 

reduction opportunities.  This approach would enable DEQ to keep the New River impairments in 

Category 4b with an updated and expanded NSW strategy."   

If the New River moves back to Category 5, it will be at the direction of the USEPA and the text was 

edited to reflect that.  

The third alternative for the NSW update, “Request that the Environmental Management Commission 

(EMC) revisit the original 1991 NSW strategy to include reductions for nonpoint source pollution and 

review current permit discharge limits to ensure that the original strategy was implemented to its fullest 

extent.” was deleted as it was redundant. 

Sections 8.1.5 Agricultural Water Use, 8.5.2 Agricultural Water Use Data, and 8.5.5 Identifying Data 

Gaps 

Comment reviewed internally w/ Water Planning Section management and the Water Supply Planning 

Branch (WSPB). DWR feels that each of the programs for water withdrawal (including the AWUS) are 

represented factually. DWR will continue to work with interested parties in identifying information 

sharing opportunities and how best to represent water use in future basin plans. No changes made. 

Comment regarding collaboration between DWR and NCDA&CS noted, but no changes made.  

6.4.4 Cost Share Programs for Best Management Practices (BMPs) 

BMP and EQIP numbers are in the process of being verified and updated.  

 

Nonpoint Source Pollution and Shellfish Growing Area (Pages 39-40) and Chapter 5 – Shellfish Industry 

in the White Oak River Basin 5.2.3 Water Quality and Shellfish Harvesting 

Comments noted.  
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Commenter: City of Wilmington 
Figure 4-3: Confusing imagery. Placing the 2018 benthic monitoring stations over the IR map 

makes it appear that all the red “exceeding criteria” areas are for benthic populations, when none 

of the stations are listed as poor. For Hewletts Creek in particular, the creek is NOT listed for 

benthic impairment – only high fecal for shellfish. The figure is misleading as presented.  

Chapter 4, page 4 – Appendix IV link does not work.  

Is there more recent land cover data available for use? A lot of development and redevelopment 

has gone in the past few years in New Hanover County especially.   

Page 36 -- “The human sources were attributed to discharge from marines and boat heads”; 

should read Marinas  

Chapter 6 

Bradley & Hewletts Creeks Watershed Restoration Plan links are not working. Also, while 2006 

was when the plan was in the early development stages, the data in the plan uses 2010 as a 

baseline. Wilmington City Council officially adopted The Plan in September 2012. There have 

also been several grants that have been awarded more recently than 2016 to support the plan.  

Link to the plan: 

https://wilmington.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=25&clip_id=3447&meta_id=112769  

Grants: 

Implementing Public & Private Retrofits to Reduce Stormwater Runoff Volume & Pollutants in 

the Bradley Creek Watershed 

Reducing Stormwater Runoff Volume on the UNC-Wilmington Campus  

Implementing the Bradley & Hewletts Creeks Watershed Restoration Plan 

Hewletts Creek Water Quality Improvement Project  

Added hyperlinks of additional grants 

The Heal Our Waterways Program (HOW Program) (correct link: www.healourwaterways.org 

OR www.healourwaterways.com) is a City of Wilmington-led initiative to achieve the volume 

reduction targets identified within the Bradley and Hewletts Creeks Watershed Restoration Plan, 

which was created in partnership with the North Carolina Coastal Federation (NCCF). The HOW 

Program regularly partners with NCCF, North Carolina State University, New Hanover Soil and 

Water Conservation District, UNC-Wilmington, and other local stakeholders to facilitate the 

implementation of volume-reducing Stormwater Control Measures (SCMs) within the Bradley 

and Hewletts Creek Watersheds. As one example, the City provides $30,000 of HOW Program 

funds to NHSWCD to implement SCMs on private properties in the Bradley and Hewletts Creek 

Watersheds. The program provides up to 100% funding and NHSWCD coordinates the 

installation of the BMPs with local contractors. The HOW Program also works to implement 

https://wilmington.granicus.com/MetaViewer.php?view_id=25&clip_id=3447&meta_id=112769
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/12894/637499531011370000
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/12894/637499531011370000
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/10129/636869653940530000
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/8515/636699472426970000
https://www.wilmingtonnc.gov/home/showpublisheddocument/8505/636699325889430000
http://www.healourwaterways.org/
http://www.healourwaterways.com/
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SCMs on public City-owned properties, such as cisterns at City fire stations and tree plantings 

within City parks, and to promote green infrastructure to developers.  

 

Division of Water Resources Response:  
Figure 4-3 

Comment noted, no changes made at this time.  We may revamp the map in the future as time allows.  

Chapter 4, page 4 

2016 land cover data was the most recent available as of the public comment period.  

Chapter 6 

The link to the Bradley & Hewlett’s Creek Watershed Restoration Plan works in the Word version of the 

document, but not the PDF version.  I updated with the link.  

Added additional information about HOW and corrected the hyperlink.  
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Commenter: NC Coastal Federation 
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Division of Water Resources Response:  
 
In response to comments from the NC Coastal Federation, added the following recommendation in the 
Executive Summary: "Encourage local governments to develop watershed restoration plans to reduce 
stormwater runoff, implement living shorelines and soft erosion control structures, and encourage 
nature-based stormwater strategies to foster water and habitat protection. " 
 

Commenter:  NC Forest Service:  
 
We appreciated the opportunity to look these over and thank you for sending over the word 

documents. While reading through “1.0 Overview,” I noticed the FPG inspection numbers that we 

initially provided were incorrect. I have attached an edited copy of the Overview Internal Review 

document with correct numbers on pages 11-13. I used the track changes function, but please let me 

know if you would prefer a different method to show my changes or have any questions about the 

corrections. I also made a few grammatical suggestions throughout the Forestry text (pages 11-15).  

 

For “6.0 Local Initiatives,” the only comment I have is that in section 6.3.2 Conservation of Forests on 

page 11, there is a sentence that states “A portion of the White Oak River basin is included in the state’s 

Forest Legacy Priority Areas, illustrated in Figure , which is excerpted…” 

 

I believe the figure referenced in this sentence should be Figure 6.1. It appears that someone may have 

just forgotten to fill that in.  

 

Thank you again and please let us know if you have questions or need anything else. 

 

Caroline 

Caroline Durham 

Forest Water Quality Senior Specialist 

North Carolina Forest Service 

NC Department of Agriculture & Consumer Services 

Office: (919) 857-4855 

Mobile: (984) 233-9007 

caroline.durham@ncagr.gov  

www.ncforestservice.gov 

 

NOTICE: E-mail correspondence to and from this address may be subject to the NC Public Records Law and may be 

disclosed to third parties by an authorized state official 

mailto:caroline.durham@ncagr.gov
http://www.ncforestservice.gov/


23 
Draft 

Division of Water Resources Response:  

 
All data was updated with the figures provided by Ms. Durham.  Figure 6.1 was properly referenced.  
 
 

Division of Soil and Water Conservation comments:  
General:  spelling and grammar errors noted.  

Chapter 1 

Section 1.4.1  

2012 agricultural census data was not discussed in this section.   

Text in the last paragraph is bolded, if it is a recommendation, should be moved to another section 

Section 1.4.2 

Timber Harvest Inspections:  Why were so many out of compliance in the time period of 2007-2012? 

Section 1.6.1 

…. “By increased barrier island elevation”? Intuitively it seems like shoreline erosion will be increased if 

barrier island elevations are decreased... Also where is this reference listed? 

 

Chapter 6 

Section 6.1.5 

Table 6-1.  Add information about the NC Envirothon and the NC Coastal Envirothon competitions 

organized through DSWC.  

 

Section 6.2 

Include information about Envirothon 

 

Section 6.3 

When discussing growth management and land-use planning, it might be useful to include mention of 

the Voluntary Agricultural District and Enhanced Voluntary Agricultural District program that is offered 

through the NC Agriculture Development and Farmland Preservation Trust Fund. (comment cuts off and 

we could not retrieve the rest).  
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Section 6.4.4 

Regarding our cost share percentages, for equity considerations, it should be noted that farmers who 

qualify as beginning farmers or limited resource farmers, and farmers participating in an enhanced 

voluntary agricultural district are eligible to receive 90% cost share up to $100,000 per year.  

Community Conservation Assistance Program (CCAP) 

Suggest adding the following language: “The CCAP program has a modest annual budget of 

approximately $136,000.  Funding for this program is solely allocated through a competitive regional 

application process limited to $20,000 per application.  Yearly SWCDs report significant CCPA funding 

needs beyond what the program can currently accommodate” 

 

Agricultural Water Resource Assistance Program (AgWRAP) 

Would revise language. Here’s a suggestion: “AgWRAP is designed to identify opportunities to increase 

water use efficiency and available storage on agricultural land through implementation of various BMPs.  

AgWRAP program funding, similar to the ACSP program, is allocated directly to districts to manage 

locally.  However, a portion of AgWRAP funds are allocated through a…” (comment cuts off, cannot 

access the rest of it because of format).  

 

USDA-NRCS Environmental Quality Incentives Program (EQIP) 

I would encourage Basin Planning staff to reach out to representatives from NRCS to add additional 

information about USDA NRCS programs.  State conservation funding is approximately on quarter of 

federal funding available through USDA partners.  There are additional federal programs that could be 

described in more detail here.  

 

Chapter 8  

Section 8.1.5 Agricultural Water Use 

State reason why data was not disclosed or reported.  May be due to one of the following reasons:  

1. There is limited farming operations in the portions of the counties in the watershed.  

2. Individuals were not required to report because they were below the threshold required to 

report.  

3. Reporting on farms meeting this threshold in those counties could not be achieved 

in…(comment cut off due to format, could not see the rest) 

Table 8-3  

What is the purpose of a table without any data? This can simply be covered by previous language.  

Would recommend reaching out to Karen Bryan with Ag Statistics to report and summarize this data for 

this basin plan.  
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Division of Water Resources Response:  

 

Chapter 1 

Section 1.4.1  

Absence of 2012 agricultural census data noted   

Text was bolded in error; emphasis was removed but text was left in place. 

Section 1.4.2 

Timber Harvest Inspections statistics were in error; they were updated during the public comment 

period.  

Section 1.6.1 

The text is factually correct as written.  Reference added.  
 

Chapter 6 

Section 6.1.5 

Table 6-1.  Will add information about the NC Envirothon and the NC Coastal Envirothon competitions 

organized through DSWC.  

Section 6.2 

Will include a mention of the Envirothon 

Section 6.3 

Comment noted 

Section 6.4.4 

Comment noted 

Community Conservation Assistance Program (CCAP) 

Comment noted, will add some updated language.  

Agricultural Water Resource Assistance Program (AgWRAP) 

Comment noted, will add some updated language.  

USDA-NRCS Environmental Quality Incentives Program (EQIP) 

Hyperlink is provided to the NRCS website for access to information about additional programs.  No 

changes made.  
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Chapter 8  

Section 8.1.5 Agricultural Water Use 

Table 8-3  

Comment reviewed internally w/ Water Planning Section management and the Water Supply Planning 

Branch (WSPB). DWR feels that each of the programs for water withdrawal (including the AWUS) are 

represented factually. DWR will continue to work with interested parties in identifying information 

sharing opportunities and how best to represent water use in future basin plans. No changes made. 

 


